
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 October 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26th September, 2024.  

 

 

 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 

on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 17 October 2024 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

113468  Curzon Cinema, Princess Road, Urmston, M41 5SQ 

113777  10 Wey Gates Drive, Hale Barns, WA15 0BW 

113948  12A Old Heyes Road, Timperley, WA15 6EW 

114234  Donni
[...]

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

26 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor B.G. Winstanley (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Maitland (Vice-Chair), B. Babar, M. Cordingley, Z.C. Deakin, 
P. Eckersley, E. Hirst (Substitute), D. Jerrome, J. Newgrosh (Substitute), T. O'Brien, 
S. Procter, M.J. Taylor and S. Thomas. 

 
In attendance 

 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services   (Mr. A. Fisher) 
Head of Planning and Development    (Ms. R. Coley) 

Planning and Development Manager (East)   (Ms. H. Milner) 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey)   (Mr. G. Evenson) 

Solicitor (Planning and Highways)    (Ms. C. Kefford) 
Senior Democratic Support Officer    (Mr. H. Callaghan) 
 

Also Present 
 

Councillors S. Ennis, N. Evans, and K. Procter. 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W. Hassan and M. Minnis 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Newgrosh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
112429/FUL/23 (Woodlands United Reformed Church, Timperley, Altrincham) due 

to him being a Ward Councillor and confirmed that he would be recusing himself 
during the consideration of this item and speaking against it.  
 

2. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th August 2024, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

One question was received from a Member of the Public relating to Application 
112429/FUL/23 (Woodlands United Reformed Church, Woodlands Parkway, 
Timperley, Altrincham). 

 
The Head of Planning and Development outlined how this was a representation on 

the Application and would therefore be dealt with during the agenda item, rather 
than in the time for public questions, as this was when the merits of applications of 
the agenda should be discussed. The Head of Planning and Development referred 

Members to the Additional Information report where the questions had been 
reported and responded to, with the Planning and Development Manager to 

address this during the agenda item.  

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee  
26 September 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: That the update from the Head of Planning and Development 
be noted.  

 
4. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 

any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  Description 
  
113094/FUL/24 – Islamic Cultural 

Centre, Grove Lane, Hale. 
 
113464/FUL/24 – Altrincham College, 

Green Lane, Timperley, Altrincham. 

 
 
 

 
Erection of a single storey side and rear 

extension to Prayer Hall 1. 
 
Demolition of existing block. Erection of a 2 and 

3 storey teaching block containing 31no. 
classroom with ancillary rooms and erection of 

two infill extension to create larger kitchen and 
servery, together with the creation of additional 
car parking and erection of 2.4m high fencing. 

  
114161/HHA/24 – 25 Barnfield 

Crescent, Sale. 

  
Demolition of existing conservatory and erection 

of single storey side and rear extension.  
    
 

6. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 112429/FUL/23 - WOODLANDS 
UNITED REFORMED CHURCH, TIMPERLEY, ALTRINCHAM, WA15 7QT  

 
[Note: Councillor Newgrosh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 112429/FUL/24 (below), he remained in the meeting but spoke against 

the application] 
 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an outline 
planning application for the erection of a two-storey infill extension to the existing 
internal courtyard, new internal reconfiguration and external alteration to include: 

new rear and front entrance, blocking up existing windows and the creation of new 
windows, new AC units, external landscaping and reconfiguration of the car 

parking. 
 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
26 September 2024 

 
 

 
3 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
now determined. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 113920/FUL/24 - 5 RIDGE 

AVENUE, HALE BARNS, ALTRINCHAM, WA15 0AY  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an outline 

planning application for the change of use from residential dwelling to children’s 
home. 
 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be deferred. 
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

now determined. 
 

8. 273 DAVYHULME ROAD, DAVYHULME M41 8GA: MAKING OF IMMEDIATE 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction, removing permitted development 
rights for the demolition of 27 Davyhulme Road, Davyhulme, Manchester, M41 
8GA, which had taken place since the previous meeting of the Committee on 8 

August 2024. 
 

The decision was made by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee together 
with the Corporate Director of Place by reason of urgency and because the matter 
constituted ‘an emergency action which cannot reasonably await the next 

meeting’. This was because, in order to prevent the demolition of the building, an 
Article 4 Direction needed to be made before the expiry of an application for prior 

approval for demolition on 3 September 2024.  
 
The Head of Planning and Development outlined correspondence received from 

the owners of the properties with information of their personal circumstances and 
asking that officers discuss their options with them. This had been included within 

the Additional Information Report and the owners were assured that officers would 
engage with them to discuss.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and 
appended report for information. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.21 pm 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 17th OCTOBER 2024  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 
[...]
tiveTab=documents&keyVal=SEWXEVQLK5F00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SG3SFZQLKO200
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SI5DVWQLLMP00


WARD: Flixton  113468/FUL/24 DEPARTURE: No 

Alterations to and change of use of the existing building to a mixed-use 
auditorium and events space, for community, educational, place of worship 
and leisure uses, along with offices and coffee shop. External alterations to 
include: new/replacement windows/doors, refurbishment of the front entrance 
and new roof lights. 

Curzon Cinema, Princess Road, Urmston, M41 5SQ 

APPLICANT:  CRC London 
AGENT:    Brass Architecture 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application has been referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee following a call-in request by Cllr. Dolores O'Sullivan, for the reasons 
set out within the report. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks permission for the change of use of the former Curzon 
Cinema building to a mixed-use auditorium and events space, for community, 
educational, place of worship and leisure uses, along with offices and coffee shop, 
with various external alterations proposed to the building and curtilage areas. The 
building has been identified as a Non-Designated Heritage asset due to historic and 
architectural significance. 

During the consideration of the application, amendments have been negotiated. 
These relate to improved accessibility and design improvements to the front 
elevation and public realm areas. 

Development plan policy is up to date and Paragraph 11 c) is therefore relevant in 
relation to the determination of this application whereby development proposals that 
accord with an up-to-date development plan should be approved without delay. The 
tilted balance (as set out in paragraph 11d of the NPPF) is not engaged. 

The objections received relate primarily to parking and highways issu
[...]
jecting bays either side of the main elevation with some openings currently 
 boarded. The main body of the cinema is utilitarian in design, constructed from 
 brick with limited detailing and steel-clad roof. The upper gallery was extended to 
 accommodate a screen to be installed. The shops flanking the building are 
 designed in a similar style and form an important component of the Curzon’s 
 setting.  
 
 There is a strong social and communal significance to the cinema which served 
 the local community for nearly a century; this was continued in more recent years 
 with the use of the building as a performing arts academy. Generations of local 
 residents have personal association with the building, contributing to their sense 
 of place.  
 
23. It is noted that one objector has queried how the building has gained ‘listed status’ 

as it is ‘ugly’. For clarification, the building has not been listed (a national, statutory 

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 13



 

 
 

designation), rather identified as a ‘non-designated heritage asset’.  
 
Impact on the Heritage Assets and Consideration of Harm 
 
24. The Heritage and Urban Design Manager sets out consideration of the impact and 

consideration of harm as follows: 
 
 The application proposes a change of use of the existing building to a mixed-use 
 auditorium and events space, for community, educational, place of worship and 
 leisure uses, along with offices and coffee shop. External alterations to include: 
 new/replacement windows/doors, refurbishment of the front entrance and new 
 roof lights. 

 
 Following its use as a performing arts venue, the Curzon has been vacant for a 
 number of years. An initial non-intrusive site inspection undertaken in June 2024 
 has indicated water ingress is occurring in a number of places at roof level due to 
 progressive corrosion with some possible drainage issues around the footings of 
 the building. Other remedial works are required include replacement of b
[...]
d before the development is brought into use and shall be retained at all 
times thereafter.  

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 41



 

 
 

 
Reason: To ensure that satisfactory refuse storage provision is made in the interests of 
amenity, having regard to Places for Everyone Policy JP-P1, Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
JJ 
 
 

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 42



E

F F
F F
F F
F F F F

E

F F F F F

2

4
6

1

9

8

5

7

3

MOORSIDE ROAD
71c

10

84

14

59

75

97

1a

12

17

16

131527

71

70

98

20.9m

21.0m

129131

104

12
1

CR

Princess Centre

BOW
FELL R

OAD

BARTON AVENUE

Ward Bdy

SQUARE

P
ath

 (u
m

)

W
Y

T
H

B
U

R
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

70

1

1

14

1

9

1

59

9

Cinema

53

81

73

39

11

71a to

106

P
R

IN
C

E
S

S
 R

O
A

D

BALFOUR ROAD

TCBof Performing Arts
Flixton Academy

Posts

Posts

CHARLESTON

66 2

5

1

6

4
10

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

113468/FUL/24 

Curzon Cinema, Princess Road, Urmston(site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 17/10/2024

Trafford Council

07/10/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 43



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Barns & 
Timperley South  

113777/FUL/24 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new replacement dwelling with 
associated landscaping and parking 

 
10 Wey Gates Drive, Hale Barns, WA15 0BW 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Stark 
AGENT:    1618 Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee following a call-in request from Councillor Dylan Butt.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a detached dwelling on Wey
[...]
on infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

113777/FUL/24

10 Wey Gates Drive, Hale Barns (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 17/10/2024

Trafford Council

07/10/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 62



 

 
 

WARD: Timperley North  113948/FUL/24 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Conversion of the existing detached double garage into a single dwelling 
accommodation (Part Retrospective), with associated external alterations 

 
12A Old Heyes Road, Timperley, WA15 6EW 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Hawker 
AGENT:     Howard & Seddon ARIBA 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than 10 representations contrary to officer recommendation 
have been received.   
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a single storey detached brick-built property, situated in a 
residential area of Timperley. The property is sited fronting on to Old Heyes Road, to the 
rear of the semi-detached dwelling, 83 Heyes Lane. The surrounding setting comprises 
terraced brick-built dwellings, and semi-detached dwellings.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks part retrospective permission to convert the existing detached 
double garage into a single dwelling, forming a separate planning unit to 83 Heyes Lane, 
which the building as a garage previously served.  
 
The garage has already been fully converted into living accommodation. Works still to be 
carried out (subject to approval of this application) include a designated parking space 
proposed to the front of the dwelling, as well as a path, pedestrian gate, and new timber 
electric gate.  
 
Adjustments have been proposed to ensure that the house is accessible. These 
adjustments include an access ramp to the front and rear and disabled WC.  
 
It is noted that the existing side extension was not part of the approved plans for t
[...]
R
O

A
D

11
5a

TCB
MARSLAND AVENUE

Fairlie

Childrens Nursery

FA
IR

LI
E D

RIV
E

1

9

2

9

14

1

1

26.8m

95

H
ey

es
Te

rr
ac

e

13

Heyes View

FTO
N AVENUE

24

BEECH AVEN

22

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

113948/FUL/24 

12A Old Heyes Road, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 17/10/2024

Trafford Council

07/10/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 80



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon  114234/HHA/24 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Demolition of attached garage and erection of single storey side extension, 
raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated external alterations 
including roof lights, replacement of existing uPVC windows to the front 
elevation with timber, and uPVC windows to side and rear elevations, new 
vehicular access gates and reinstatement of gateposts in a different position 
(in connection with widening of vehicular access) (part retrospective). 

 
Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EE 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Eckersley 
AGENT:    Cube Design Solutions 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because the applicant is an elected Member. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two storey, late 19th/early 20th century semi-detached 
dwellinghouse with front parking and a garden to the rear, located on the western side 
of Grange Road – a residential street within Bowdon. The house has a two storey front 
gable projecting perpendicular from a gable roof with bay windows at the ground and 
first floor levels within the principal elevation. An attached garage exists to the north 
side of the application property. There is additionally a bounda
[...]

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 82



 

 
 

in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are superseded by the 
new Trafford Local Plan. 

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT PfE POLICIES 
 
JP-P1 – Sustainable Places 
JP-P2 – Heritage 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
 
L7 – Design 
R1 – Historic Environment  
 
OTHER LOCAL POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 
SPD3 – Parking Standards and Design 
SPD4 – A guide for Designing House Extensions and Alterations 
SPD5.9 – Bowdon Conservation Area Appraisal (July 2016) 
SPD5.9a – Bowdon Conservation Area Management Plan (July 2016) 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
 
Bowdon Conservation Area 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 
 
ENV21 – Development in Conservation Areas 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DLUHC published the latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) in December 2023.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DLUHC published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, and was 
last updated on 25th August 2022. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the 
report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
113625/HHA/24. Demolition of attached garage and erection of single storey side 
extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated external alterations 
including roof lights, replacement of timber windows with uPVC windows to all 
elevations, new vehicular access gates and reinstatement of gateposts in a different 

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 83



 

 
 

position (in connection with widening of vehicular access) (part retrospective). Refusal. 
09/08/2024. 
 

Reason(s) for refusal: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of the alterations to the windows on the 
front (east) elevation including the design and materials of the new windows and 
the loss of historic fabric, 
[...]


O
A

D

1 to 91 to 6

Path

38.2m

37.6m

36.7m

10 to
 19 20

 t
o

 3
1

Langdale

Littlefield

York

Fieldside

El S
ub Sta

Weynfleet

Hazelwood

Hockey Ground

Wyngarth

Grangecroft

Moss Croft

26

2

14

Primary School

Cottage
Donnington

Bryncroft

hville

Bowdon Chu

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

114234/HHA/24

Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 17/10/2024

Trafford Council

07/10/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 17th October 24 101



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 

Date:    17 October 2024 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development   

 
Report Title 

 

 
Infrastructure and Development in Davenport Green – Developer Contributions 

 

 

Summary 
 

 

This report provides an overview of the Davenport Green allocation and outlines the 
need for an interim formula for equalised contributions to help fund and deliver the 

infrastructure required to support the allocation. 
 
Davenport Green is allocated for development through Places for Everyone (PfE). The 

specific development requirements for the allocation are set out in PfE Policy JPA 3.2 
Timperley Wedge. This includes a requirement for a detailed Masterplan, which is 

currently being progressed by the principal landowner, Royal London Asset 
Management (RLAM) in collaboration with other landowners and key stakeholders, 
with guidance from Council officers.  

 
However, following the adoption of PfE in March 2024, planning applications are 

expected on some parcels, in advance of the completion of the Masterplan. It is 
therefore vital that an appropriate mechanism is established to ensure that any future 
development makes proportionate contributions to the site wide infrastructure 

necessary to support and deliver the whole of the Davenport Green allocation.  
 

The need for an interim approach to collecting equalised contributions, to ensure new 
development and infrastructure are suitably coordinated at Davenport Green, was 
recently reported to the Council’s Executive. The Executive requested on 22 July 2024 

that the Planning and Development Management Committee approve an interim 
formula for developer contributions, pending completion of the Davenport Green 

Masterplan.  
 
This report outlines an interim formula for equalised infrastructure contributions to 

apply with immediate effect, and until such a time as it is replaced by the equalised 
contribution in the Davenport Green Masterplan. 

 
The infrastructure contributions would be in addition to 45% on-site affordable housing 
provision. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

 

That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 
 

(i) Note the content of this report; and 

 
(ii) Approve the formula for the calculation of interim developer contributions in 

Davenport Green set out in Appendix 1, for the purposes of the 
determination of planning applications with immediate effect; until such time 
as it is replaced by the relevant infrastructure contributions set out in the 

adopted Davenport Green Masterplan. 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Caroline Wright – Strategic Planning and Growth Manager 

  

Background Papers: None 
 

Appendices:  Appendix 1 – Interim Contributions Calculation Formula 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Davenport Green has been allocated as a strategic development site under Policy JPA 

3.2 of the Places for Everyone (PfE) joint Local Plan and has been removed from the 
Green Belt.  

1.2 The PfE plan was
[...]
, 
irrespective of the route, time or manner under which planning permission was 

secured.  

7.4 An overage or clawback clause will also ensure that no additional burdens are 

unnecessarily placed on public finances. 

7.5 The specific wording of the overage or clawback clause will be drafted as and when 
necessary to support the Council in its planning functions. 

8 Conclusions 

8.1 Davenport Green will be the one of the largest growth points in Trafford, for the next 

twenty years. It will therefore require ongoing efforts to ensure development is 



8 
 

coordinated with necessary infrastructure, and that there is effective place-making to 
bequeath successful communities to future generations. 

8.2 The first step is to ensure the timely delivery of the necessary infrastructure for the 
site, as this will unlock land for development.  

8.3 This process will take place as part of the phasing and infrastructure delivery plan 
developed as part of the site wide Davenport Green Masterplan. Until this document 
has been finalised and approved by the Council, an interim mechanism needs to be 

established to ensure that proportionate contributions are able to be collected on any 
development which gains planning permission ahead of the Masterplan.  

8.4 Without this mechanism, there is an acute risk that funding for, or provision of 
necessary infrastructure will be delayed or not able to be delivered.   

9 Recommendation 

9.1  That the Planning and Development Management Committee notes the content of this 
report. 

9.2 That the Planning and Development Management Committee approves the formula 
for the calculation of interim developer contributions in Davenport Green set out in 
Appendix 1, for the purposes of the determination of planning applications with 

immediate effect; until such time as it is replaced by the relevant infrastructure 
contributions set out in the adopted Davenport Green Masterplan SPD. 

 
 
 

 
 

  



9 
 

APPENDIX 1 – INTER
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	113468D
	113468P
	113777D
	113777P
	113948D
	113948P
	114234D
	114234P


	7 INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT IN DAVENPORT GREEN - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17th OCTOBER, 2024 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Babar, Cordingley, Evans (Substitute), Hassan, Jerrome, Maitland, 
Minnis, K. Procter (Substitute), S. Procter, M. Taylor and Thomas.  
 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),   
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes),  

Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Planning Solicitor (Locum) (Ms. R. Anugwom),  

Democratic Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 

Also present:  Councillor Frass.  
 
APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deakin, Eckersley and 

O’Brien.  
  

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

114234/HHA/24 (Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon) as he is an 
acquaintance of a resident who lives close by to the site. He confirmed he would 
be leaving the room during consideration of this item. 

 
Councillor Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Application 113468/FUL/24 

(Curzon Cinema, Princess Road, Urmston) as he has a longstanding connection 
with a previous tenant of the Cinema, he confirmed he had had no contact or 
dealings with the applicant or application.  

 
Councillors Evans and M. Taylor each declared a Personal Interest in Application 

114234/HHA/24 (Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon), as the applicant was a 
fellow Conservative Councillor.  
 

Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
113468/FUL/24 (Curzon Cinema, Princess Road, Urmston), as he resides on a 

road nearby to the site.  He confirmed he would be leaving the room during 
consideration of this item. 
 

27. MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 
2024, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
17 October 2024 

 
 

 
2 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
A question was submitted, however, it was received after the deadline of 4pm the 
working day prior to the meeting therefore could not be accepted 

 
29. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 

 RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

30. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 

any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 [Note:  Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

113468/FUL/24 (below) as he resides nearby to the site.  Councillor Winstanley vacated 
the chair and left the meeting, the Vice-Chair took the Chair.] 
 

COUNCILLOR MAITLAND IN THE CHAIR 

 

 113468/FUL/24 - Curzon Cinema, 
Princess Road, Urmston.  

 Alterations to and change of use of the 
existing building to a mixed-use auditorium 
and events space, for community, 

educational, place of worship and leisure 
uses, along with offices and coffee shop. 

External alterations to include: 
new/replacement windows/doors, 
refurbishment of the front entrance and new 

roof lights. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
114234/HHA/24 (below), as he is an acquaintance of a resident who lives close by to the 
site.  He left the room during consideration of the item.]  

 
 114234/HHA/24 - Donnington, 32 

Grange Road, Bowdon. 

 Demolition of attached garage and erection 

of single storey side extension, raised rear 
patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated 
external alterations including roof lights, 

replacement of existing uPVC windows to 
the front elevation with timber, and uPVC 

windows to side and rear elevations, new 
vehicular access gates and reinstatement of 
gateposts in a different position (in 

connection with widening of vehicular 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
17 October 2024 

 
 

 
3 

access) (part retrospective). 

 
 

31. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 113777/FUL/24 - 10 WEY 

GATES DRIVE, HALE BARNS  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of new replacement dwelling with associated landscaping and parking. 

 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of the item be deferred.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

 RESOLVED:  That consideration of this item be deferred to allow further 
investigation to take place to ensure that the plan and recommendation 

before the Committee is accurate.  
 

32. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 113948/FUL/24 - 12A OLD 

HEYES ROAD, TIMPERLEY  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the conversion of the existing detached 
double garage into a single dwelling accommodation (part retrospective), with 

associated external alterations. 
 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 

33. INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT IN DAVENPORT GREEN - 

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the Davenport Green allocation and outlined the need for an interim 
formula for equalised contributions to help fund and deliver the infrastructure 

required to support the allocation. 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
(2) That the formula be approved for the calculation of interim developer 

contributions in Davenport Green set out in Appendix 1 to the report, for 
the purposes of the determination of planning applications with immediate 
effect; until such time as it is replaced by the relevant infrastructure 

contributions set out in the adopted Davenport Green Masterplan. 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
17 October 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.43 pm. 
 


